
Tusculum University (11-12, 3-7 SAC) -vs- # 13 Newberry College (22-4, 6-1 SAC)
3/18/2022 at Newberry, S.C. (Smith Road Complex)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Justin Parker (2-1)
Loss: Kyle Baker (3-2)
HBP: Gunner Becker, Justin Parker, Joe LaFiora, Kyle Baker, Johnathan White
PB: None
 
Start: 7:00 PM   Time: 3:44   Attendance: 123   Weather: It was a dark and gloomy night
Game notes:
- G. Becker faced 3 batters in the 6th.
- K. Baker faced 4 batters in the 8th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Tusculum University 1 3 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 8 11 3
Newberry College 0 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 5 7 0

Tusculum University 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Zane Keener lf 5 2 1 0 0 0 0
Wes Reynolds rf 5 2 3 3 0 0 0
Will Samuelson dh 4 0 1 4 0 0 1
Christian Ortega 3b 3 1 2 0 0 0 1
Luis Ezra 1b 5 0 1 0 0 1 0
Connor Jurek cf 4 0 1 0 1 2 2
Jaden Steagall 2b 5 0 1 0 0 1 2
Blaze McCauley c 4 1 1 1 0 1 3
Zach Wilson ss 2 2 0 0 2 1 2
Gunner Becker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Justin Parker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 8 11 8 3 6 11

2B: Wes Reynolds (1); Will Samuelson (1)
HR: Wes Reynolds (1)
SF: Will Samuelson (1)
HBP: Zane Keener (1); Christian Ortega (2); Blaze McCauley (1);
Zach Wilson (1)
E: Blaze McCauley (1); Gunner Becker (1); Justin Parker (1)

Newberry College 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ian Clements c 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Zane Tarrance cf 4 0 1 0 1 1 2
Braylin Marine ss 4 0 0 0 0 3 2
Henry Gibson 1b 3 0 0 0 2 0 1
Ben Freeman lf 3 1 1 0 1 1 1
Beau Thompson dh 4 2 2 0 1 2 3
Donovan Ford rf 4 2 3 1 0 0 1
Jomar Lugo 2b 2 0 0 1 0 1 0
Jonathan Velez 3b 3 0 0 2 0 0 0
Joe LaFiora p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kyle Baker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Johnathan White p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 5 7 4 5 9 10

3B: Donovan Ford (1)
SH: Braylin Marine (1); Jonathan Velez (1)
SB: Zane Tarrance (1)
CS: Zane Tarrance (1); Jonathan Velez (1)
HBP: Ian Clements (2); Ben Freeman (1); Jomar Lugo (2)

Tusculum University IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Gunner Becker 5.0 5 5 4 4 3 0 0 3 0 18 26 1 9 89
Justin Parker (W, 2-1) 4.0 2 0 0 1 6 0 0 2 0 12 16 1 4 66
Totals 7 5 4 5 9 0 0 5 0 30 42 2 13 155

Newberry College IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Joe LaFiora 4.2 8 5 5 1 2 1 0 3 0 21 26 10 2 95
Kyle Baker (L, 3-2) 2.1 3 3 3 2 2 1 0 1 0 10 13 2 2 60
Johnathan White 2.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 6 7 3 1 27
Totals 11 8 8 3 6 2 0 5 0 37 46 15 5 182



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Tusculum University - Top of 1st TU NBY
Zane Keener grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 0 0
Wes Reynolds homered to left center, RBI (1-1 KB). 1 0
W. Samuelson popped up to ss (2-1 FBB). 1 0
C. Ortega singled through the left side (0-1 K). 1 0
Luis Ezra singled up the middle (0-0); C. Ortega advanced to second. 1 0
Luis Ezra advanced to second on a wild pitch; C. Ortega advanced to third on a wild pitch. 1 0
Connor Jurek flied out to cf to left center (3-2 BFBBKF). 1 0

Newberry College - Bottom of 1st TU NBY
I. Clements hit by pitch (2-0 BB). 1 0
Z. Tarrance grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-1 BK); I. Clements advanced to second. 1 0
B. Marine struck out swinging (1-2 KSBFFS). 1 0
H. Gibson flied out to cf (0-0). 1 0

Tusculum University - Top of 2nd TU NBY
J. Steagall flied out to lf (1-2 FKB). 1 0
B. McCauley hit by pitch (0-2 SK). 1 0
Zach Wilson walked (3-1 BBKBB); B. McCauley advanced to second. 1 0
Zane Keener hit by pitch (0-1 K); Zach Wilson advanced to second; B. McCauley advanced to third. 1 0
Wes Reynolds doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI (3-2 BBFKFFFB); Zane Keener advanced to third; Zach Wilson
scored; B. McCauley scored. 3 0
W. Samuelson flied out to rf, SF, RBI (3-2 BKBBF); Zane Keener scored. 4 0
C. Ortega flied out to cf (2-2 KBBS). 4 0

Newberry College - Bottom of 2nd TU NBY
B. Freeman walked (3-1 BBKBB). 4 0
B. Thompson singled up the middle (0-0); B. Freeman advanced to second. 4 0
D. Ford singled to third base, bunt, advanced to second on a throwing error by p (0-0); B. Thompson
advanced to third on the error; B. Freeman scored on the error. 4 1
J. Lugo grounded out to 2b, RBI (0-1 K); D. Ford advanced to third; B. Thompson scored. 4 2
J. Velez reached on a fielder's choice to first base, advanced to second on a muffed throw by c, RBI (0-1 K);
D. Ford scored, unearned. 4 3
I. Clements hit by pitch (1-0 B). 4 3
Z. Tarrance grounded out to ss (0-0); I. Clements advanced to second; J. Velez advanced to third. 4 3
B. Marine grounded out to 2b (2-1 SBB). 4 3

Tusculum University - Top of 3rd TU NBY
Luis Ezra struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 4 3
Connor Jurek struck out swinging (0-2 SKFS). 4 3
J. Steagall singled to right center (0-2 KF). 4 3
B. McCauley lined out to ss (0-0). 4 3

Newberry College - Bottom of 3rd TU NBY
H. Gibson walked (3-2 SBSBBFB). 4 3
B. Freeman grounded into double play ss to 1b (2-1 BBK); H. Gibson out on the play. 4 3
B. Thompson walked (3-1 BBKBB). 4 3
D. Ford reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (2-2 BKKB); B. Thompson out at second ss to 2b. 4 3

Tusculum University - Top of 4th TU NBY
Zach Wilson hit by pitch (1-2 FFFFBF). 4 3
Zane Keener flied out to cf (2-1 KBB). 4 3



Wes Reynolds flied out to cf (2-2 BBKS). 4 3
W. Samuelson grounded out to 2b (0-0). 4 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Newberry College - Bottom of 4th TU NBY
J. Lugo struck out looking (1-2 KKBK). 4 3
J. Velez grounded out to 2b (2-1 BBK). 4 3
I. Clements grounded out to 2b (2-1 FBB). 4 3

Tusculum University - Top of 5th TU NBY
C. Ortega singled up the middle (1-2 KBF). 4 3
Luis Ezra popped up to 3b to catcher, bunt (0-0). 4 3
Connor Jurek singled to right field (0-2 KF); C. Ortega advanced to second. 4 3
J. Steagall fouled out to lf down the lf line (1-2 KFB). 4 3
B. McCauley singled to left field, RBI (1-0 B); Connor Jurek advanced to second; C. Ortega scored. 5 3
K. Baker to p for J. LaFiora. 5 3
B. McCauley advanced to second on a wild pitch; Connor Jurek advanced to third on a wild pitch. 5 3
Zach Wilson struck out swinging (3-2 BKBBKS). 5 3

Newberry College - Bottom of 5th TU NBY
Z. Tarrance singled through the left side (2-0 BB). 5 3
B. Marine out at first c to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Z. Tarrance advanced to second. 5 3
Z. Tarrance out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 5 3
H. Gibson walked (3-2 KBFBBB). 5 3
B. Freeman struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 5 3

Tusculum University - Top of 6th TU NBY
Zane Keener grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 KBBS). 5 3
Wes Reynolds fouled out to rf (3-1 KBBB). 5 3
W. Samuelson popped up to 2b (0-0). 5 3

Newberry College - Bottom of 6th TU NBY
B. Thompson singled through the left side (0-0). 5 3
D. Ford tripled to left field, RBI (2-2 SBFB); B. Thompson scored. 5 4
J. Lugo hit by pitch (2-2 KBBF). 5 4
J. Parker to p for G. Becker. 5 4
J. Velez reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop, RBI (2-0 BB); J. Lugo out at second ss to 2b; D. Ford
scored. 5 5
I. Clements flied out to lf (0-0). 5 5
J. Velez out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 5 5

Tusculum University - Top of 7th TU NBY
C. Ortega hit by pitch (1-1 BK). 5 5
Luis Ezra out on batter's interference (2-1 BBS). 5 5
Connor Jurek walked (3-1 BKBBB); C. Ortega advanced to second. 5 5
J. Steagall reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (2-2 SBBFF); Connor Jurek out at second ss to 2b; C.
Ortega advanced to third. 5 5
B. McCauley struck out looking (0-2 SSFK). 5 5

Newberry College - Bottom of 7th TU NBY
Z. Tarrance walked (3-2 KBSBBB). 5 5
Z. Tarrance stole second. 5 5
B. Marine struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKFS). 5 5
H. Gibson grounded out to p (2-2 FBBF). 5 5
B. Freeman hit by pitch (0-2 KS). 5 5



B. Thompson struck out swinging (1-2 BKSS). 5 5
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Tusculum University - Top of 8th TU NBY
Zach Wilson walked (3-1 BBBKB). 5 5
Zane Keener singled to third base, bunt (2-1 BBK); Zach Wilson advanced to second. 5 5
Wes Reynolds singled to left field (3-2 KBBFBFF); Zane Keener advanced to second; Zach Wilson advanced
to third. 5 5
W. Samuelson doubled to right center, 3 RBI (2-1 BBS); Wes Reynolds scored; Zane Keener scored; Zach
Wilson scored. 8 5
J. White to p for K. Baker. 8 5
C. Ortega hit by pitch (2-2 BBKF). 8 5
Luis Ezra flied out to cf (1-0 B). 8 5
Connor Jurek struck out swinging (2-2 BSBFS). 8 5
J. Steagall struck out looking (3-2 BBFBKK). 8 5

Newberry College - Bottom of 8th TU NBY
D. Ford singled up the middle (0-2 KK). 8 5
D. Ford advanced to second on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 8 5
J. Lugo hit by pitch (2-1 BKB). 8 5
J. Velez out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (2-1 FBB); J. Lugo advanced to second; D. Ford advanced to third. 8 5
I. Clements struck out swinging (2-2 SBKBS). 8 5
Z. Tarrance struck out looking (2-2 KKBFBFK). 8 5

Tusculum University - Top of 9th TU NBY
B. McCauley flied out to rf (0-2 FK). 8 5
Zach Wilson flied out to rf (0-0). 8 5
Zane Keener grounded out to ss (2-2 BFBK). 8 5

Newberry College - Bottom of 9th TU NBY
B. Marine struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 8 5
H. Gibson grounded out to 3b (0-0). 8 5
B. Freeman singled to pitcher (3-2 BBKKFB). 8 5
B. Thompson struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 8 5


